

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NORDYKE,
Petitioner,

v.

HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JED L. MARCUS
Counsel of Record
BRESSLER, AMERY & ROSS, P.C.
325 Columbia Turnpike
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 514-1200
jmarcus@bressler.com
Counsel for Petitioner

January 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUES- TION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT	8
A. The Federal Courts Are Split on the Application of <i>Atlantic Marine</i> Where Only Some Parties or Claims are Subject to a Forum-Selection Contract	9
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts Directly With <i>Atlantic Marine</i> and is Incorrect.....	12
II. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: ORDER, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (October 10, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (August 15, 2017)	3a
APPENDIX C: OPINION, U.S. District Court, District of New Jersey (August 26, 2016)	34a
APPENDIX D: OPINION, U.S. District Court, District of New Jersey (April 20, 2015)	48a
APPENDIX E: STRYKER CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT Michael Nordyke (May 1, 2011)	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aquila v. Fleetwood, R.V., Inc.</i> , No. 12-3281, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187064 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	11
<i>Ashley Furniture Indus. v.</i> <i>Packaging Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 16-cv-469, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118323 (W.D. Wisc. July 28, 2017).....	11
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v.</i> <i>District Court</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantis Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967).....	14
<i>Auto Mechs. Local 701 Welfare &</i> <i>Pension Funds v. Vanguard</i> <i>Card Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Bronstein v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , No. 15-2399, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28998 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2016).....	11
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	13
<i>Fed. Res. Corp. v. Shoni Uranium Corp.</i> , 408 F.2d 875 (10th Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>In re Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spectracom, Inc. v. Tyco Int’l, Inc.</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 75 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>SSAB Ala., Inc. v. Kem-Bonds, Inc.</i> , No. 17-175, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204021 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 12, 2017)	11
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	9
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	13
<i>Valspar Corp. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Minn. 2014)	12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	2
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	2, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a).....	2
